
DEBORAH 'T. EVERSOLE 
502-568-5770 
Deborah.Eversole@skofirm.com 

May 1 1,2006 

Ms. Beth O'Donnell 
Executive Director, 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
2 1 1 Sower Boulevard 
P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-06 15 

Re: PSC Case No. 2006-00142 

Dear Ms. O'DonnelI: 

Enclosed please find an original and eight (8) copies of the Response of Peaks 
Mill Water District to Cominission Staffs First Data Request. Please file stamp the extra 
copy and return it to me in the enclosed, postage-paid envelope. 

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely yours, 

Deborah T. Eversole 

Counsel to Peaks Mill Water District 

Enclosures 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

THE APPLICATION OF THE PEAKS MILL 1 
WATER DISTRICT FOR (1) A CERTIFICATE ) 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ) 
TO CONSTRUCT THE PROPOSED ) 
WATERWORKS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; ) CASE NO. 2006-00 142 
(2) THE APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED 1 
PLAN TO FINANCE THE WATERWORKS ) 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; AND (3) THE 1 
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED INCREASE ) 
IN RATES FOR WATER SERVICE 1 

RESPONSE OF PEAKS MILL WATER DISTRICT 
TO COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST DATA KEOUEST 

Peaks Mill Water District ("Peaks Mill"), by counsel, for its Response to 

Cornrnission Staffs First Data Request, states as follows: 

1. Refer to Exhibit 15 of the application filed on March 3 1,2006. In the 

project description for Phase 11, there is a list of several roads along which the 6-inch 

water mains are to be installed in Franklin County. Then there is a listing of Kay's 

Branch Road in Owen County. In relation to the Kay's Branch Road part of Phase 11, 

answer the following: 

a. Is Kay's Branch Road in Owen County, Kentucky? 

Response: Yes. 

b. How far do you intend to extend service along Kay's Branch Road in 

Owen County? 

Response: Pursuant to the certificate of public convenience and 

necessity requested in this docket, Peaks Mill will extend service approximately 



3,000 feet along Kay's Branch Koad. Peaks Mill intends ultimately to extend service 

along the entire length of Kay's Branch Road, as it is within the area in Owen 

County that was annexed and made part of Peaks Mill's territory, pursuant to KRS 

74.115, by Order of Owen County JudgeExecutive Billy O'Banion. 

c. How many customers do you anticipate providing service for in Owen 

County? 

Response: The current project for which a certificate of public 

convenience and necessity is requested will serve seven (7) customers in Peaks Mill's 

Owen County territory. Peaks Mill anticipates that it will ultimately provide service 

to approximately 37 customers within Peaks Mill's territory in Owen County. 

d. Will these customers' meters be set in Owen County? If no, where will 

they be set? 

Response: Yes. 

2. In Case No. 2005-00437,' in which Peaks Mill was Defendant, Peaks Mill 

denied service to the Complainant in an undated letter signed by Lowell W. Clark, 

Secretary of Peaks Mill. In that letter Peaks Mill stated as one of its reasons for denial of 

service that the Complainant's property was located outside of the district boundary. 

Assuming your response to l(a) above is yes, explain why Peaks Mill now seeks to serve 

outside its district boundary. 

Response: In serving the subject portion of Owen County Peaks Mill 

will not serve outside its district boundary, as the territory in question was annexed 

to Peaks Mill on February 14,2006. On November 28,2005, two residents of Owen 

-- 
1 Jefpey Charles Quarles v. P e a b  Mill Water District, Case No. 2005-00437. 



County, Kentucky, petitioned Peaks Mill Water District in writing to annex a 

certain portion of Owen County for the purpose of providing water service to their 

currently unserved area. See Exhibit 1, attached hereto. The petition was 

submitted pursuant to KRS 74.115(1) which provides that "two (2) or more 

freeholders in a county or counties adjacent to a county containing a water district" 

may submit a petition requesting service to the area. The statute further provides 

that, after receiving a request from two freeholders, the water district may petition 

the county judgelexecutive of the adjoining county to add the area that is the subject 

of the freeholders' petition to the water district's territory. Peaks Mill submitted 

such a petition to Owen County JudgeExecutive Billy O'Banion on December 5, 

2005. See Exhibit 2 hereto. After publication of the proposal to annex the Owen 

County territory into Peaks Mill's district and a hearing during which no objections 

were made, see Exhibits 3 [notice] and 4 [minutes of hearing], County 

JudgeIExecutive O'Banion entered an Order declaring certain territory in Owen 

County, which includes Kay's Branch Road, to be annexed as territory of Peaks 

Mill. See Exhibit 5. 

3. Explain the criteria that Peaks Mill employs to determine if it should or 

should not serve customers outside its district boundary. 

Response: The area in Owen County to be served pursuant to the 

application in this case is within Peaks Mill's boundary pursuant to JudgeExecutive 

O'Banion's Order of February 14,2006. The decision to pursue annexation was 

based upon requests received at Peaks Mill Commission meetings from several 

citizens in the affected area. In addition, before Peaks Mill requested annexation or 



began plans to construct lines to serve the area, Peaks Mill was notified that it will 

receive a KIA grant of $893,000 that will enable it to serve the area. See Exhibit 6. 

Peaks Mill further notes that the Owen County project was approved by the Area 

Water Management Planning Council on February 9,2004, as is demonstrated by 

the project profile submitted by the Northern Kentucky Area Development District. 

See Exhibit 7. The extension will connect two dead ends of Peaks Mill's line in 

Ii'ranklin County, thereby creating a loop that will improve system hydraulics for 

Peaks Mill's Franklin County customers. The extension is a reasonable, cost- 

effective one that will sewe citizens whose cisterns are approximately 80% 

contaminated [Exhibit 7, at 51 and whose area is served by no other water utility. 

4. Who authorized Peaks Mill to serve customers in Owen County? 

Response: Owen County Judge/Executive O'Banion issued the Order 

authorizing Peaks Mill to serve customers in the area of Owen County for which a 

certificate of public convenience and necessity is requested in this docket. See 

Exhibit 5 hereto. There has been no blanket authorization given to Peaks Mill to 

serve all of Owen County. 

Kespectfidly Submitted, 

Deborah T. Eversole 
STOLL, KEENON & PARK, LLP 
2650 AEGON Center 
400 West Market Street 
Louisville, Kentucky 40202 
Telephone: (502) 568-9 100 
Facsimile: (502) 568-5700 



Thomas A. Marshall 
P.O. Box 223 
2 12 Washington Street 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 
Telephone: (502) 223-4723 
Facsimile: (502) 223-000 1 

Counsel to Peaks Mill 
Water District 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing, with attached 
Exhibits, was sent, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to David Edward Spenard, Assistant 
Attorney General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40601 - 
8204, this 1 / :&ay of May, 2006. PI ~ / 3  

;deborah T. Eversole 
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November 28,2005 
Board of Commissioners 
Peaks Mill Water District 
3 10 Perkins Road 
Frankfor-t, KY 4060 1. 

Dear Commissioners: 

On behalf of thc residents of Kays Branch and Cedar Creek Roads in Owen 

County, we ask the colnmissioners of Peaks Mill Water District to petition the Owen 

County fiscal Court for the award of territory to serve water We further ask the District 

to sexve water to all thc residents of said roads. 

Sincerely, 

Bruce ?'rue 
1875 Cedar Creek Road 
Owenton, KY 40359-8604 

Billy Ballir~ger 
'765 Cedar Creek Road 
Owenton, KY 40359-8603 

O,V%sks MilMi-10 Owen County Ewlcnsion\Con~mVBoerd a1 Comrnlssloriem 1(-?845 doc 





EROUGHMAN & ASSOC 

Wilbert Perkins, 
Chairman 

PEAKS MILL WATER DISTRICT 
31 0 Perkins Road 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

PAGE 06 

December 5,2005 

Billy O'Banioxa Judge/Executive, Owen County 
Owen County Courthouse 
Owenton, KY 

Re: Petition to Provide Water Service to Certain Territory in Owen County 

Dear Judge O'Baion: 

Please be advised that this is a petition, pursum~t to KRS 74.11 5 and pursuant to resolution of the 
Board of Commissioners of Peaks Mill Water District ("Peaks Mill"), to serve certain territory in Owen 
County (the "Proposed Service Area"), as follows; 

Begiming st a point in the Owen County/Franklin County line, said point being at the 
juncture with Scott County; thence in a northwesterly direction approximately 5.2 miles to 
a point, said point being 0.7 miles due north of the intersection of Cedar Creek and Indian 
Creek; thence continuing due west a distance of approximately 1.3 miles to a point in the 
center of Cedar Creek; thence continuing southwest to a point in the intersection o f  U,S. 
127 and KY 368, a distance of approximately 0.4 miles; thence due south a distance of 
approximately 2.25 miles to a point in the boundary line between Owen and Frarlklin 
Counties; thence continuing east along said boundary line approximately 6.5 miles to the 
point of beginning. 

Pursuant to KRS 74.1 15, two freeholders in the Proposed Service Area forrrially requested, by 
letter dated November 28, 2005 and attached hereto, that Peaks Mill extend its service area to include the 
Proposed Service Area. The Board of Commissioners has considered the request and has agreed to grant 
the request, contingent upon your order approving, It is the understanding of Peaks Mill's Bomd of 
Commissioners that no other water utility is available to offer service in the Proposed Service Area. 

Accordingly, Peaks Mill hereby requests that your office publish notice as required by KRS 
74.1 1.0(2), set the matter for hearing to receive objections and exceptions, if any and, if you determine that 
this petition is reasonably necessary, enter an order approving the addition of the Pxoposed Service Area 
to Peaks Mills' service territory pursuant to KRS 74.1 1 O(3) .  

Xf you have questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely yours, 

Wilbert Perkins, Chairman 
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EROUGHIvlAN & ASSOC 

KENTUCKY INBRASTRUCTVRE AUTHORITY 

Ernle Fletcher 
Governor 

Capital Center Complex 
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 340 

Frankfurt, Kentucky 40601 
(502) 573-0260 
(502) 573-01 57 

kla.ky.gov 

Jody E. Hughes 
Executive Director 

May 18,2005 

Mr. Date Gatewood, Water Manager 
Peaks Mill Water Distxict 
3 10 Pe rhns  Lane 
Frankfort, ICY 40601 

RE. Peaks Mlll Water District - Water Line Extension 
Grant  Award in the amount of $893,000 

Dear Mr. Gatewood: 

Congratulations on the grant you received tram Goverr~or Ernie Ffetcher and the General Assembly of the 
Comonwea1,ch of  Kentucky awarded during thc 2005 Legislative Session. You are strongly encouraged 
to view these funds as "seed" money and to match these dollars with othcr funding sources in order co 
realize the m a h u m  bcncfit from your grant award. The Kentucky Infrastructure Authority (KIA) is 
pleased to have been designated as the agency for administtation of these infrastructure project grants. In 
an effort to ensurc that your community receives the level. of support i r  deserves, language was included in 
the 2005 Budget of the Commonwealth to providc 0.5% of  each grant as an administrative fee to KIA, 

To rr~ake t h s  e successhl grant process, IUA wants to upciatc you on somc important &ming issues with 
respect ro b n b g  and admulistratiorl 

First, your grant funds will be available some time after August 1, 2005. We are working wirh the 
Statc Budget Director's Office ro determine the precise dare of availability. When the grant hnds  become 
available, you must have a fully executed grant assistance agreement and your projcct musc meet all grant 
requircrnencs and be revicwed by the Capital Projeca and Bond Ovcrsigtzt Coxnmittee before funds can be 
released. Primary requlrernents arc discussed in the next paragraph Dctailed requircrrlents will be 
providcd to your Project Adrmnistrator. Special consideration w.U hc given to projects needing attention 
prior to August 1, 2005. 

Second, if your project i s  ready to go, do not stop progress if  you have interim funding available. 
Your grant funds ~vi1.I sull be available even if you have started your project. Howcvcr, the expenditure of 
all project funds musc comply with appropriate procurement process and the project must conform to  the 
budget and grant requirements, be approved by the Area Warer Management Council and endorsed by the 
I<entucky e-Clearinghouse, We will work with your designated project administrator to make sure all 
conditions necessary for reimbursement are satisfied. 

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 



BROUGHMAN & ASSOC 

Page 2 
May 18,2005 

Thixd, we need your help. KIA needs to know; 

A. Your deeignee for Project Administrator to work with KIA and be responsible for completion 
of all of the grant docurneritation and requirements. Your Project Adrniniscrecor will be 
responsible for coordinating proper procurement of all necessary contracts and for cornplecing all 
requirements of the grant. Please be assured that  you wdl be copied on all essential correspondence 
and consulted on all decisions regatdmg your grant. Exhibit 1, 

B. Your project'e W or SX number. Havlng this project identifymg numbcr d assure that you have 
coordinated with your Area Water Management Council and your project meets dte budgct 
requirements. If  your grant award is not yet h k e d  to a project pcofdc with a VClX or SX number, it is 
critical rhat you contact your Area Water Management Council very soon to get a project designated. 
If you plan on using your grant funds for more than one project, each project will nccd a W ox SX 
number. 'IjSxhibit 2. 

Please fill out the attached Exhibits and return to KIA by Wkdneeday, June 1,2005, As soon as we 
receive your designation For Project Administrator, we will be in &ect contact with that person regarding 
the specific ~equirements and the steps involved in accessing your grant hnds ,  There will a workshop held 
in thc near futuxc to discuss all required grant documentation, so i t  is imporrant that we receive your 
responsc as soon a3 possible. 

Again, wc are pleased to be a part of this mportanr effort to improve ixlfrastructure for citizens 
throughout the Comnlonwealth, We pledge our full cooperation and look forward ro working with you 
and your Project Adrninisrratox in rhc coming months 

Sincerely, 

lody E. Hughes 
Executive Director 

Enclosures 

c: Scott 1-ch, Chair, Arca Water Management Planning Council 
Chris Sandfoss, Water Service Coordinator 
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KENTUCKY 
WATER 

PROJECT PROFILE 

Areas indicated wlth ( * )  ere raqulrad flelds. -- 

1.8 Project Title (use title whlch will be identlfLpble by local communit~);  
seks  Mill WD - Owen Co. ~xtension 

_.-., .-" ,.. %.,.... _." ..,____ -_.--_._-.._. _I_l.X._.." ....,., C,.._ ,.... " ..-,-.--.*.-.--.---..--XI "I".-_ .,,..,...,.,. _ ,l...,l..l..l..,-. 

2.. DojSf Descrlptlon: 
Provide a brlef narrative denoting If project relates to source, dlstrlbutlon, treatment, storage or other) 
This project involves the installation of 9.5 miles of 6 inch diameter PVC 
water pipelinee i n  southern Owen County eervinq more than 30 customers. The 
new pipeline0 will extend along Cedar Creek Road (KY 368) and Keye Branch Road 
(KY 897) in Owen County. Possible interconnection between B a k e   ill WD and 
Tri-Village (Kentucky American) with project completion. 

L. -.,.--- ,--.- -.-.--- 
v Project Descriptor; k t e r l i n e  extension - - - .  *̂.. - - , . _  ̂ ,.-.," ...L.--. ". _.-_* . ...- _J 

* WRIS Project Number (PNUM): I ~ ~ z ~ , 1 8 7 2 0 4  -..." 
This number Is asslgned by an ADD through the respectlve Area Water Manegernent Plannlng Councll once the project proflle Is approved 
by the Councli. Thls number tles each project to  mapped/sparlal Informatlon In the Water Resource Informatlon System (WRIS). Project 
profiles wlthout this number AND the requlred corresponding mapped/spatlal lnforrnatlon wlll NOT be accepted. 

Project County: 

Is It a multi-county project: O Yes @ No 

Northern Kentucky = Project Submkted BY: I --_.- ",. -" .,--_-_ -"-la 
* Select the PWSID# from the list below: 

r Legal Applicant: Peaka Mill Water Di~trict -- ..., " ..,-.," ,a ., ",~.....". . " ..".-~<..- ..... -.,." --- ---..---.. -- ,. -...-.- " .,..., ,.....--,-- 
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SUBMITTED Form: Kentucky Water Project Profile 

BROUGHMAN & ASSOC PAGE 03 

Page 2 of 5 

Water Utility which will own proposed improvements:[ (if different Legal Appl t) -~ -.-.-.,...---.. -- .....-.... -. ....- ..--.--,.--, ----- --*--.. -.----.-..... 

* Organizational Structure: 

Authorlred Offlelal Information 

First Name: [ ~ i l b e r ~  
I 

.+-..,-..-- a Last Name : [pe r  *--- kina ,.,-- .- --- A M.I.: n 
N Title: Chairman 

.,.. "-,- .... -.- ....., .. "---.--*..."..-...--.--.-, ... 

* Street Address Llne I: P e a k ~  Road 
----*,-.--- --..------.---,- ...--.......----- 

Street Address Llne 2: 1 - - ---- ..-- __j 
r 

* P.O. Box: 1 ,. .....,.....,...-............. . ~.,.~--..-..... .......--......-............, J 
* City: Frankfort .....- ...*.- ,.,*.",""" -.---. -.....--"---v+-".-- 

] state: R * zip: E 0 6 0 1  v-p---p .... ........ 

Contact Person Information 

First Name: [Wilbert 8 Last Name; Perkirw -.---..........- .. 1 M.I.: 

fxt :  L-1 * ~ e l e ~ h o n e :  ' ( 5 0 2 )  --- 2 - 2 7 - 5 7 4 0  - 

I Title: Chairman -.---...-.. ......................................... .-- 

* Street Address Line 1; 13 10 Perk ins  Road 1 

Fax; __-----__-__I 

--we- -..-- - 
Project Administrator Information 

Street Address Line 2 :  ( --.-. -- -... ................. .,.-.----. i 

* Flrst Name: Warner .- -- 1 * L a s t N a r n e : b r ~ ~ g h m a n .  ........--...-.---- ....... .- -~ I I I i  M , S , ; m  

Pro ,  Box: 

Title: 1Pro-j ect Engineer -- .-------" -- .,. 1 
Street Address Llne 1: kl custer Drive ... ---.- ----.-*.--- ....-.......... -,.-..----- 

................ .. v--...v-.------~-...-." ......-......-.-.-A 

Street Address Line 2: I 
-__--I---- ------.---- 

P,O. Box; 1_ --..-- .....--- ...... I 
C(ty: Lexington 

" +.-.-..--,. J " State: Zip: 140517 . --..,...-.-.- -.-.....-,", 

City: Frankfort -.-- ---..-.-.. - ......... --- -.- --- / * s t a t e :  * zip: J ~ 0 6 0 1  -----.".-- --.--- "-.- 
* County: 

* Telephone; 

P r a r l k l i n  
P -....--.-,. 

5 0 2 . - 2 2 7 - 5 7 4 0  
-. - - - I E 4 z - Z Y - l  
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STlBMITTED F o m :  Kentucky Water Project Profile 

ERC3UGHtlAt.I & ASSUC 

improve regional water quality. 

--" ,--- -.-.----*.--~.-- 

Does proposed actlvlty relate to  public health protectlon emergency: O Yes @ No 

es* Does project Involve reglonalization: C! Yes O No 

f Number of  systems affected/lnvolved: r] 
7.* Medlan Household Income of Ssrvlce 

8.. p a e c t  Start Schedule: 
Ct3 Years 0-2 O Years 3-10 O Years 11-20 

9. Fstlmated Fundlinq So- 

* Estimated Local Fundlng Amount $ k-] 
Estlrnated Other Fundlng Amount (all sources) $ l m j  

Total Estimated Project Cost $ 

10. pXgJect Data - Water -e all Items which apply to 

awR Is project related to  source protectlon? O Yes O No 

Drinking Water Facilities 

bs8 1s project related to  source? 0 Yes @ No 

cvX I s  project related to water treatment? G Yes @ No 

dv* Is project related to dlstrlbutlon (Extenslon/Rehab)? @ Yes O No 

Check all that apply to your project 

@ Extenslon C] Water Tank 

Retlab/Improvernent II] Pump Stallon 

Proposed project Involves construction of Ilne 

PAGE 05 

Page 4 o f  5 

Total linear feet [ ~ ~ 5 0 ~  .,.,-,.., 1 of  new line 

Llne Slze (In lncties) f l 2  f l 3  n4 r5)6 n 8  n 10 f l g rea te r  than 10 

Material Ci Ductile I ron  PVC PE Other I ,--..- ,-.-...-..--.,...,...,..-.-~.... - -..----- ---~ 
Project actlvlty Improves pressure, as a result of 

Replacement of 10 --..*..- .-.-- -A ] total Ilnear feet of Inadequately sized llnes 

I? -_--... ...- .-.. - 1 total gallons of Increased storage due to additional demand 

n Leaks, Breaks, or restrlctlve flows due to age 

Project actlvlty improves water quallty by provldlng: 

n Adequate turnover o f  water 

fl Proper rnalntenance of  disinfection residual 

Replacement of l o  ]total llnear feet of lead, copper, asbestos-cement llnes 

Briefly descrlbe ~ h y  the above items apply to your project: 
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SUBMITTED Form: Kentucky Water Project Profile 
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14 per mile. 

9.. Date Project was approved by the Area Water Management Plannlng Councll: b 2 / 0 9 / 2 0 ~ 4  1 


